

No. 13-298

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALICE CORPORATION PTY. LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

CLS BANK INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHECKPOINT SOFTWARE, INC.,
COLLATERAL ANALYTICS, LLC, DAILY
MOTION, INC., GITHUB, INC., GUIDEWIRE
SOFTWARE, INC., HIPMUNK, INC., JIVE
SOFTWARE, INC., LINKEDIN, INC., MESSAGE
SYSTEMS, INC., NETFLIX, INC., NEWEGG,
INC., QUANTUM CORPORATION,
RACKSPACE, INC., RING CENTRAL, INC.,
TRULIA, INC., TWITTER, INC., AND YELP
INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK A. LEMLEY
Counsel of Record
CLEMENT S. ROBERTS
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 362-6666
mlemley@durietangri.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Stefani E. Shanberg
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
One Market Plaza
Spear Street Tower,
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 947-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Jive Software, Inc. and
Hipmunk, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. Software Patents Are Not Necessary to Drive Innovation	3
II. Software Patents Hinder Innovation	6
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101	5
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Adam Messinger, <i>Introducing the Innovator’s Patent Agreement</i> , Twitter Engineering Blog, (Apr. 17, 2012)	4
Carl Shapiro, <i>Navigating the Patent Thicket: Cross Licenses, Patent Pools, and Standard Setting</i> , 1 <i>Innovation Pol’y & Econ.</i> 119 (2000)	9
Catherine Tucker, <i>Patent Trolls and Technology Diffusion</i> (Tilburg Law & Econ. Ctr., Discussion Paper No. 2012-030).....	11
David A. Burton, <i>Software Developers Want Changes in Patent and Copyright Law</i> , 2 <i>Mich. Telecom. Tech. L. Rev.</i> 87 (1996)	3
David Drummond, <i>When Patents Attack Android</i> , Google: Official Blog (Aug. 3, 2011)	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Ed Sutherland, <i>WiMax, 802.11n Renew Patent Debate</i> , WiFi Planet (Apr. 7, 2005)	8
James Bessen & Michael J. Meurer, <i>Patent Failure: How Judges, Lawyers, and Bureaucrats Put Innovation at Risk</i> (2008)	3, 10
James E. Bessen et al., <i>The Private and Social Costs of Patent Trolls</i> (Boston Univ. Sch. of Law, Working Paper No. 11-45, 2011)	10
John R. Allison & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Empirical Evidence on the Validity of Litigated Patents</i> , 26 AIPLA Q.J. 185 (1998)	9
Josh Lerner et al., <i>The Dynamics of Open Source Contributors</i> , 96 Am. Econ. Rev. 114 (2006)	5

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Karim R. Lakhani & Robert G. Wolf, Why Hackers Do What They Do: Understanding Motivation and Effort in Free/Open Source Software Projects, in <i>Perspectives on Free and Open Source Software</i> 3 (Joseph Feller et al., eds. 2005).....	5
Mark A. Lemley & Carl Shapiro, <i>Patent Holdup and Royalty Stacking</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 1991, 2028-29 (2007)	8
Mark A. Lemley, Address, <i>Software Patents and the Return of Functional Claiming</i> , 2013 Wis. L. Rev. 905	4, 7
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Ignoring Patents</i> , 2008 Mich. St. L. Rev. 19.....	9
Michael A. Heller & Rebecca S. Eisenberg, <i>Can Patents Deter Innovation? The Anticommons in Biomedical Research</i> , 280 Sci. 698 (1998).....	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Robert E. Purvy, *Software
Obviousness: The Disconnect
Between Engineers and the
Patent System* (2014)..... 3

Wendy Seltzer, *Software Patents
and/or Software Development*,
78 Brooklyn L. Rev. 929 (2013)..... 7, 9

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1
